
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE KAWAIKINI NEW CENTURY PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL JULY ÁÂ� ÃÁÂÈ Ä�Á
CHARTER CONTRACT

I� BacXgg]k[d

This Second Amendment to Extend the July 01, 2017 3.0 Charter Contract (the “Amendment”)

dated as of July 01, 2022 (the “Effective Date”), is by and between the State Public Charter

School Commission located at 1140 Bishop Street, Suite 1100, Honolulu, Hawaii, Ê6É13 (the

“Commission”), and Kawaikini New Century Public Charter School, whose mailing address is

3-1É21 J Kaumualii Highway, LƯhuދe, Hawaii Ê6766, (the “School”), (collectively the “Parties”).

WHEREAS� the Parties entered into a 3.0 Charter Contract effective July 01, 2017 (the “Charter
Contract”) for the purposes of authorizing Kawaikini New Century Public Charter School as a
public charter school in the state of Hawaii; under its original terms, the Charter Contract
expired on June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS� for reasons including closures due to COVID-1Ê, the Commission and the School need
additional time to implement and participate in the renewal process; and

WHEREAS, the Commission on October 0É, 2020, unanimously passed a Motion to Extend the
current Charter Contract for one year, ending on June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS� the Commission has not reviewed the School for renewal which if granted would
award a new contract to begin on July  01, 2022 (the “New Charter Contract”); and

WHEREAS, for reasons including the continued impact of COVID-1Ê on State assessments and
the lack of reliable data to make high stakes decisions on renewal, the Commission and the
School need additional time to implement and participate in the renewal process; and

WHEREAS� the Commission on October 2É, 2021, unanimously passed a Motion to Extend the
Current Charter Contract for one year, ending on June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS� effective July 01, 2022, the parties agree to extend the July 1, 2017 Charter Contract
and to the following changes set forth in this Amendment, it is hereby understood and agreed as
follows,

II� AZe[dZe[jh

TegZh�

The following amendments are agreed to by the parties and added to the July 01, 2017 Charter
Contract, in replacement of the corresponding portion of each section or exhibit referenced
below:

Secji][ Ã�Ä TegZ: A one year extension of the July 01, 2017 Charter Contract signed by the
parties June 30, 2017 and attached hereto, hhaYY c]ZZe[ce ][ JkYs ÁÂ� ÃÁÃÃ a[d qiYY jegZi[aje
][ Jk[e ÄÁ� ÃÁÃÄ�

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE KAWAIKINI NCPCS JULY Â� ÃÁÂÈ Ä�Á CHARTER CONTRACT   PAGE Â



Erhibij B AcadeZic Pegf]gZa[ce FgaZeq]gX: All of the targets for academic proficiency,
academic growth, college and career readiness, and achievement gap set forth for Kawaikini
New Century Public Charter School for school year 2020-2021 shall apply to school year
2021-2022 and school year 2022-2023, and are as follows:

I� Sjkde[j AcadeZic Okjc]Zeh

Â� AcadeZic Pg]ficie[cs

SkbWecj
TARGETS

Ú
Pg]ficie[j

Ú
Pg]ficie[j

Ú
Pg]ficie[j

Ú
Pg]ficie[j

Ú
Pg]ficie[j

Ú
Pg]ficie[j

SYÂÈ� ÂÉ SY ÂÉ�ÂÊ SY ÂÊ�ÃÁ SY ÃÁ�ÃÂ SY ÃÂ�ÃÃ SY ÃÃ�ÃÄ

Majh NR TaUJeW NR TaUJeW TBD TBD TBD TBD

HLA NR TaUJeW NR TaUJeW TBD TBD TBD TBD

Scie[ce NR TaUJeW NR TaUJeW TBD TBD TBD TBD

Ã�  AcadeZic Gg]qjh

SGP Ü Sjkdenj Gg]qjh Pegcenjile

TARGETS
SkbWecj Media[ SGP Media[ SGP Media[ SGP Media[ SGP Media[ SGP Media[ SGP

SY ÂÈ�ÂÉ SY ÂÉ�ÂÊ SY ÂÊ�ÃÁ SY ÃÁ�ÃÂ SY ÃÂ�ÃÃ SY ÃÃ�ÃÄ

Majh NR TaUJeW NR TaUJeW TBD TBD TBD TBD

HLA NR TaUJeW NR TaUJeW TBD TBD TBD TBD

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE KAWAIKINI NCPCS JULY Â� ÃÁÂÈ Ä�Á CHARTER CONTRACT   PAGE Ã



Ä�  C]YYege a[d Cageeg Readi[ehh

Chg][ic Abhe[jeeihZ� EYeZe[jags a[d MiddYe

TARGETS
Ú Chg][icaYYs

Abhe[j
C]Zbi[ed

EYeZe[jags
² MiddYe

Ú Chg][icaYYs
Abhe[j

C]Zbi[ed
EYeZe[jags
² MiddYe

Ú Chg][icaYYs
Abhe[j

C]Zbi[ed
EYeZe[jags
² MiddYe

Ú Chg][icaYYs
Abhe[j

C]Zbi[ed
EYeZe[jags
² MiddYe

Ú Chg][icaYYs
Abhe[j

C]Zbi[ed
EYeZe[jags
² MiddYe

Ú Chg][icaYYs
Abhe[j

C]Zbi[ed
EYeZe[jags
² MiddYe

SYÂÈ�ÂÉ SYÂÉ�ÂÊ SY ÂÊ�ÃÁ SY ÃÁ�ÃÂ SY ÃÂ�ÃÃ SY ÃÃ�ÃÄ

36% - 40% 31% - 35% 26% - 30% 21% - 25% 21% - 25% 21% - 25%

Ggadkaji][ Raje� High Sch]]Y

TARGETS
Ú Ggadkaji[g

i[ Å seagh
Ú Ggadkaji[g

i[ Å seagh
Ú Ggadkaji[g

i[ Å seagh
Ú Graduating

in 4 years
Ú Ggadkaji[g

i[ Å seagh
Ú Ggadkaji[g

i[ Å seagh
SY ÂÈ�ÂÉ SY ÂÉ�ÂÊ SY 1Ê-20 SY 20-21 SY ÃÂ�ÃÃ SY ÃÃ�ÃÄ

Ê0Ú - 100Ú Ê0Ú - 100Ú Ê0Ú - 100Ú Ê0Ú - 100Ú Ê0Ú - 100Ú Ê0Ú - 100Ú

C]YYege�g]i[g Raje� High Sch]]Y

TARGETS
Ú

C]YYege�g]i[g
Ú

C]YYege�g]i[g
Ú

C]YYege�g]i[g
Ú

College-going
Ú

College-going
Ú

College-going
SYÂÈ� ÂÉ SY ÂÉ�ÂÊ SY 1Ê-20 SY 20-21 SY 21-22 SY 22-23

50Ú or

greater

50Ú or

greater

50Ú or

greater

50Ú or

greater

50Ú or

greater

50Ú or

greater

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE KAWAIKINI NCPCS JULY Â� ÃÁÂÈ Ä�Á CHARTER CONTRACT   PAGE Ä



3/15/2022

03-17-2022


